CE Technical File

Lifetime Adventure Tower Model 90830- Features 5 ft. tall decking with
hard top tower roof, doorways clubhouse (2), storefronts (4), rock climbing
walls (2), 9 ft. wavy slide (1), steering wheel (1), trapeze (1), arched climber
(1), car map (1), swings (2) and an anchor Kkit.




How the product is manufactured (Pages 4 - 71)

How the product conforms to the relevant national standards (Page 73)

Addresses of manufacture and storage places (Page 75)

Design and manufacture of the product. (Pages 77 - 80)




How the product is manufactured



00830 written work Instruction

2020.10.21
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Place tube in feature for hole punching.

1-1

Put swage tube in feature

o

lace tube with hole punching in feature.

1-2

(@i TS

- P

Put Swage tube in feature for checking

Place tube with hole punching in feature to make
sure accurate location.




Tubing, Round, MS, 2.75" x 20.81", 18GA (PD1099-105/11642309)
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1-1
Place tube with hole punching in feature.
1-2
Place tube with hole punching in feature to make sure
accurate location.




Brace, Outer Deck(PD0871-5187/1167871)~o (-~

Place tube in feature to smash both ends flat and to

punch hole.

1-1

Place tube in feature

B
at e Y

Place tube with hole punching in feature to make sure

accurate location
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Brace, Outer Deck, Long(PD0871-5189/1167869)

rl';i 4 l"

Place tube in feature to smash both ends flat and to punch
hole.

Place tube in feature

Place tube with hole punching in feature to make sure
accurate location




Formed Tubing, Round, Outer Swing Turnbar (PD0871-707/1126892)
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hole.

1-1

1-2

Place tube with hole punching in feature to make sure
accurate location




Formed Tubing, Round, Lower Curved Leg UDD1099-7032/1164232)Cﬁﬁiﬁ:#_z:ﬁi%ﬁ

1 3 4

Put the tube in feature to make Put the tube in feature for Place tube in feature to make Place tube in feature for hole
opening dia more wider. bending. swage punching.

This is feature This is feature This is feature This is feature
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Put the tube for checking Put the tube for checking Put the tube for checking Put the tube for checking




Formed Tubing, Round, Upper Curved (PD1099-7033/1164233) ()

Put the tube in feature to make
opening dia more wider.

Place tube in feature for hole

punching.

Place tube in feature for hole
punching.

2-1

This is feature

Put the tube for checking

Put the tube for checking

Put the tube for checking




Weldment, Inner Deck Perimeter(PD0871-1255/1126848)

1-1

This is welding location




Formed Tubing, Rectangle, Outer Deck Perimeter(PD0871-1275/1126852)

Place tube in feature for hole
bent punching.

1-2
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Put the bent tube for checking Put the tube for checking Put the tube for checking




Weldment, Barrier(PD0871-110/1142819)

1-1

This is welding location




Formed Tubing, Round, Barrier Rail(PD0871-1169/1142820)
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Place tube in feature to smash 2
places flat and to punch hole.

Put the tube for checking Put the tube for checking




Formed Tubing, Obround, Vertical Barrier(PD0871-124/1142821)

Place the tube in feature to make swage. This is to weld with
barrier rail.

the tube after swage.




Weldment, Second Deck Support(PD0871-1504/1126856)

1-1

This is welding location




Formed Tubing, Rectangle, Second Deck Support (PD0871-1043/1126844)

Place tube in feature for hole punching.

This is feature

1-2

Put the tube for checking




Weldment, Main Deck Suppor (PD0871-1260/1126850)

1-1

This is welding location




Formed Tubing, Rectangle, Main Deck Support, (PD0871-126/1126849)

Place tube in feature for hole

punching.

Place tube in feature for hole
punching.

Place tube in feature for hole
punching.

1-1

Put the tube for checking




Weldment, Handrail Support(PD0871-1906/1205858)

SCALE 0150
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1-1

This is welding location
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Formed Tubing, Round, Handrail Support (PD0871-1077/1205856)
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-
Tube centered on sheet metal part
smashed

Place tube In Teature for hole
punching.

Place tube in feature for hole punching.

Put the tube for checking




This is welding location

Weldment, Handrail Support, 2nd(PD0871-1907/1205860)
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smashed

BEMZEZ(PD0871
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Tube centered on sheet metal part

Place tube in feature for hole
punching.
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Place tube in fature for hole
punching.

1-1

Put the tube for checking




Place tube in feature for hole punching.

This is feature

This is feature

1-2

Put the tube for checking

Put the tube for checking




Formed Tubing, Round, 2.75" x 20.8"(PD1099-104/1164237)
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1-1
This is feature
1-2

Put the tube for checking




Weldment, Short SwingBar,(SG1504-006/1165713)

1-1

This is welding location
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Formed Tubing, Round, Short Swingbar(PD1039-7112/1161847)

! B v
1 3
Pla Place tube in feature to make jagging effect
1-1 3-1
Put swage tube in feature Place tube with hole punching in feature.

5 grpnenos = 2-2 3-2

Put Swage tube in feature for checking PLEEE LLI9e Billin (N0l LB g n e Put tube in feature for checking

to make sure accurate location




Weldment, Short Swingbar, (PD1099-7102/1164235)

Place welded part in feature

1-1

This is welding location
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Tubing, Round, MS, 3" x 51.25", 18GA(PD1099-7112/1164234)

2-1

Place tube with hole punching in feature.

Place tube with hole punching in feature to make
sure accurate location

Place tube with hole punching in feature to
make sure accurate location
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Formed Tubing, Round Left Leg (PD1164- 501/1208111)

Place tube in feature for bend.

Place tube in feature for bend.

Tube centered on sheet metal part
smashed

Place tube in fea&ure for hole
punching.

1-1

fﬁ?&i%
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1-2

Put tube in feature for checking




Formed Tubing, Round, Right Leg(PD1164-502/1208113)

Place tube in feature for hole

Place tube in feature for bend. | Place tube in feature for bend. :
smashed punching.

1-1

1-2

Put tube in feature for checking




Truss, Swing Set,(PD0871-1200/1167874)

Place tube in feature for hole punching.

Tube centered on sheet metal part

smashed and dimple Place tube in feature for bend.

Put tube in feature Put tube in feature
1= 2-2
Put tube in feature for checking
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Formed Tubing, Round, Hand Rail,(PD0871-1166/1126846)
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Smashed 2 places on sheet metal part
smashed

1-1

1-2
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Put tube in feature for checking
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Formed Tubing, Round, Roof Support
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This is product.

(PD0871-1201/1181681)



Weldment, Climbing Handle for 2.75" Tube(PD0871-1855/1126866)

1-1

This is welding location.




Formed Tubing, Round, Climbing Handle for 2.75"™ Tube(PDO0871-

1875/1126869)
- an ) . / TR

Cutting tube in to mae jagéing
effect

1-1

Put tube in feature Put tube in feature

1-2

o

Put tube in feature for checking ‘ Put tube in feature for checking




Formed Tubing, Round, Climbing Handle for 1.25"™ Tube(PDO0871-
1877/1128330)

effect
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Cuttig tube in to me jégging

Put tube in feature

1-2

b

Put tube in feature for checking Put tube in feature for checking
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Weldment, Climbing Handle for 1.25" Tube,(PD0871-1857/112
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1-1

This is welding location.
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Weldment, Guardrail, Right(PD1164-400/1208101)

Place welded part in feature

1-1

This is welding location.




Formed Tubing, Round, Guardrail, Right(PD1164-401/1208109

Place tube in feature for bend.

Place tube in feature to make
jagging effect

1-1

1-2

Put tube in feature for checking
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Weldment, Guardrail, Left (PD1164-300/1208098)

1-1

This is welding location.
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Formed Tubing, Round, Guardrail, Left (PD1164-301/1208102)

Place tube in feature to make

Place tube in feature for bend. .
jagging effect

1-1

Put tube in feature Put tube in feature Put tube in feature

1-2

A\

Put tube in feature for checking




Weldment, Arched Rung Climber,(PD0871-260/1126876)

Place welded part in feature

1-1

This is welding location.




Formed Tubing, Round, Arched Climber Rung(PD0871-261/1126877)

T
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1
Place tube in feature to make jagging effect
,‘
1-1 ‘ ﬂ
Put tube in feature
1-2

Put tube in feature for checking

COPES PARALLEL WITHIN 2 DEGREES



Packaging




Client: SANDLEFORD ({HAU)

Style : 1200763

Description: EVEREST MULTI PLAYSET
Shipping CTN size: 246x59x18.5cm/9.48’
Gross Weight: 60.32KG

Pilot photo date: 20191010

FA Finished Date:

Factory: LAI'S

Individual Product View

L LIFETIME |

EVER SUNNY CREATIVE CO.

General Information- BOM LIST
1190220 Sticker, Product ID, Sequence, Kit

-1X
-1X

-1X
-2X
-2X
-2X
-2X
-1X
-1X

-4X
-1X
-1X
-1X
-1X
-1X
-2X
-1X
-5X
-3X

AA.
AA.

AA.
AA.
AA.
AA.
AA.
AA.
AA.

A.A

AA.
AA.
AA.
B.A.
AA.
AA.
AA.
AA.
AA.

1148585

1148597
1148600
1148609
1206806
1206804
1195050
1200714
1149814
1198055
1153725
1153734
1153735
1156936
1153724
1153743
1168038
1168564

Formed Tubing, Round, Outer Swing Turnbar,
Light Brown

Weldment, Main Deck Support, Light Brown
Weldment, Second Deck Support, Light Brown
Weldment, Barrier, Light Brown

Weldment, Handrail Support, 2nd, Light Brown
Weldment, Handrail Support, Light Brown
Hardware Bag, Green Steering Wheel, Caps
Trapeze, EN71", Green

Weldment, Inner Deck Perimeter, Light Brown
Hardware Bag, Parts, EBV

Bag,380mm x 450mm 3mil

Bag,400mm x 220mm 2Mil

Bag,300mm x 240mm 2.76Mil

Bag,502mm x 200mm 2.76mil

Bag,780 mm x 570 mm 2.76 Mil

Bag, 820 mm x 200 mm 3 Mil

Bag, 620 mm x 120 mm 2.76 Mil

Tubing, Round MS, 2.75" x 20.81"x 18Ga,
Light Brown



Individual Product View

General Information- BOM LIST

1153728 Bag,1290mmx520mm2.76mil

-4X
-1X
-2X
-1X
-1X
-8X
-8X
-2X
-2X
-1X
-2X
-1X
-4X
-1X

-3X
-2X

-1X
-1X

-1X
-2X

AA
A.2

AA.
AA.
AA.
AA.
AA.
AA.
AA.
A.2.
AA.
AA.
AA.
A.B.

AA.
AA.

AA.
A.2.

AA.
AA.

1177919

Pad, 95" x 22°

1194557 Insert, Hexacomb, 8" x 2" x 3"

1153737
1168061
1168549
1153741
1168552
1153740
1178007
1153739
1153738
1153726
1168577

1168040
1168560

1207850
1177918

1197696
1168557

1400 mm x 70 mm 2.76 Mil

Pad, 1316 mm x 193 mm

Brace, Outer Deck Short, Light Brown
Bag, 540 mm x 65 mm 2.76 Mil

Brace, Outer Deck, Long, Light Brown
Bag, 960 mm x 65 mm 2.76 Mil

Pad, 150mm x 150mm

Bag, 930 mm x 170 mm 2.76 Mil

Bag, 1750 mm x 170 mm 2.76 Mil

Bag, 820 mm x 160 mm 2.76 Mil

Tubing, Round MS, 2.75"x 94..5"x 18Ga,
Light Brown, w/Stkr

Bag, 2550 mm x 120 mm 2.76 Mil
Formed Tubing, Round Lower Curved Leg,
Light Brown

Box, DST, 96" x 22-1/2" x 6-7/16", Printed,
Kraft

Box, DST, 95" x 22" x 6-7/16"
Hardware Bag, Climbing Grips
Formed Tubing, Round Upper Curved Leg,
Light Brown

-1X  A.A. 1153721 Bag, 620 mm x 170 mm 3 Mil



Individual Product View

General Information- BOM LIST

-1X A.A. 1156804 Hardware Bag, Parts, EEI

-1X  A.A. 1200716 Swing, EN71", Green

-1X A.A 1187514 Sticker, Model, No UPC, Green

-2X  A.A 1156129 Sticker, Box Series, Shed, 1 of 4

-4X  A.A 1185970 Extremely Heavy B&W Warning Sticker
GO070005 STRAPPING, 1/2 HEAT SEAL CLR

1121075, Tape, 72mm x 0.042mm



OUTSIDE CARTON VIEW

SHIPPING MARK

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1. CHECK CARTON SIZE — JUST ALLOW + 3% TOLERANCE
2. CHECK CARTON QUALITY — MUST BE SAME AS APPROVAL
SAMPLE
3. CHECK STRAPPING — MUST BE TIGHTENED ENOUGH
PART#G070005, 4 CHECK CARTON LABEL
STRAPPING,1/2 - ALL LABELS MUST BE PLACED ON CORRECT POSITION &
HEAT SEAL CL STEhC AL
- ALL LABELS MUST BE WITH CORRECT INFORMATION &
SIZE.
5. CHECK CARTON MARKING — THE PRINTING MUST BE
CORRECT AND READABLE.
6. CHECK CARTON SURFACE — MUST BE CLEAN AND NO
PART#1121075 DAMAGE.
Tape 72x0.0042mm 7. HAVE PART# ID# ON THE BAG

1. HIEARAR R IR & A A 3%

2. SRS B VBRI TR — A

3. 5PCS TR FRATE

4. A RERE R AL IERE (L B I ZE
ZEREEE R ST AN B 75 IR

5. X H RN BT A IEHE .

6. sXAEFR AR A I HBEE

7. part# ID# , H HIFRREH 57 HAEFHR 2R &



OUTSIDE CARTON VIEW

A LIFETIME JRETioy
-

1200763
ey

-1X 1190220 Sticker, Product ID,
Sequence, Kit

BO¥ 101 4
BOITE 1de 4
CAJA 1de 4

BOX 1of4
BOITE 1de 4
CALA 1de 4

-2X 1156129 Sticker, Box Series,
Shed, 1 of 4

w

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

. CHECK CARTON SIZE — JUST ALLOW % 3% TOLERANCE
. CHECK CARTON QUALITY — MUST BE SAME AS APPROVAL

SAMPLE

. CHECK STRAPPING — MUST BE TIGHTENED ENOUGH
. CHECK CARTON LABEL

- ALL LABELS MUST BE PLACED ON CORRECT POSITION &
STUCK WELL.

- ALL LABELS MUST BE WITH CORRECT INFORMATION &
SIZE.

. CHECK CARTON MARKING — THE PRINTING MUST BE

CORRECT AND READABLE.

. CHECK CARTON SURFACE — MUST BE CLEAN AND NO

DAMAGE.

. HAVE PART# ID# ON THE BAG

H WN R

5.
6.
7.

CHIEARAE R IE & A Al 3%
- ARG A B AR A — 1%

. SPCS TR FRITE

- BT IR A TEE (i B A 2

ZEREERE RS AN B A I, SRS A BRI H
LU R

AT B 15 1A

AAETRIAR A AR

part# |D# , H SIFRHE T 57 H EAHR 2L 5.



OUTSIDE CARTON VIEW

g
!

OVERSIZE:

(r This: praes” eyuires 1 ewciomal ol bn i '
WARNING

-4X 1185970 Extremely Heavy B&W
Warning Sticker

If the customers have any Warranty or Questions
about set up they can contact us on

1-300-219-540
or warrantycare@lifetime.com

-1X Box Label

w

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

. CHECK CARTON SIZE — JUST ALLOW % 3% TOLERANCE
. CHECK CARTON QUALITY — MUST BE SAME AS APPROVAL

SAMPLE

. CHECK STRAPPING — MUST BE TIGHTENED ENOUGH
. CHECK CARTON LABEL

- ALL LABELS MUST BE PLACED ON CORRECT POSITION &
STUCK WELL.

- ALL LABELS MUST BE WITH CORRECT INFORMATION &
SIZE.

. CHECK CARTON MARKING — THE PRINTING MUST BE

CORRECT AND READABLE.

. CHECK CARTON SURFACE — MUST BE CLEAN AND NO

DAMAGE.

. HAVE PART# ID# ON THE BAG

H WN R

5.
6.
7.

CHIEARAE R IE & A Al 3%
- ARG A B AR A — 1%

. SPCS TR FRITE

- BT IR A TEE (i B A 2

ZEREERE RS AN B A I, SRS A BRI H
LU R

AT B 15 1A

AAETRIAR A AR

part# |D# , H SIFRHE T 57 H EAHR 2L 5.



OUTSIDE CARTON VIEW

MODEL 90830

o B14B3 7813096 ?

1140653

-4X 1140653 Barcode
sticker

Bunnings F/L: 3321651
Sandleford item no: MPS160

Description: Everest Play Set

9 321386033863

-1X sticker

w

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

. CHECK CARTON SIZE — JUST ALLOW % 3% TOLERANCE
. CHECK CARTON QUALITY — MUST BE SAME AS APPROVAL

SAMPLE

. CHECK STRAPPING — MUST BE TIGHTENED ENOUGH
. CHECK CARTON LABEL

- ALL LABELS MUST BE PLACED ON CORRECT POSITION &
STUCK WELL.

- ALL LABELS MUST BE WITH CORRECT INFORMATION &
SIZE.

. CHECK CARTON MARKING — THE PRINTING MUST BE

CORRECT AND READABLE.

. CHECK CARTON SURFACE — MUST BE CLEAN AND NO

DAMAGE.

. HAVE PART# ID# ON THE BAG

H WN R

5.
6.
7.

CHIEARAE R IE & A Al 3%
- ARG A B AR A — 1%

. SPCS TR FRITE

- BT IR A TEE (i B A 2

ZEREERE RS AN B A I, SRS A BRI H
LU R

AT B 15 1A

AAETRIAR A AR

part# |D# , H SIFRHE T 57 H EAHR 2L 5.



PACKING STEP

Step 1:Take off the COVER

-1X 1207850 Box, DST, 96" x 22-1/2" x
6-7/16", Printed, Kraft

Step 2:Take out the Wheel

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1. CHECK CARTON SIZE — JUST ALLOW * 3%
TOLERANCE

2. CHECK CARTON QUALITY — MUST BE SAME AS
APPROVAL SAMPLE

1OHIEARFE R T IEE A o] 3%
2. SRAEHYaE D HERAZ I B —

1.CHECK SIZE
2.CHECK QUANTITY

1 2R~
2. 13 ErE SR E

Part#1195050 Hardware Bag, Green Steering Wheel, Caps
-1X 1149808 Steering Wheel, HDPE, Green
-1X 1150197 Cap, Steering Wheel, Swing Set, Green
-1X 1151913 Clicker, Steering Wheel, Swing Set, Black
-1X 1153725 Bag,380mm x 450mm 3mil



PACKING STEP

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1.CHECK SIZE
2.CHECK QUANTITY AND COLOR

1. 0= R~
2. KGR EFIEE

Step 3:Take out the HANDLE

Part# 1197696 Hardware Bag, Climbing Grips

-2X 1196563
-2X 1196561
-2X 1196559
-2X 1196565
-1X 1153734

Handle, Climbing Grip, Red
Handle, Climbing Grip, Green
Handle, Climbing Grip, Blue
Handle, Climbing Grip, Yellow
Bag,400mm x 220mm 2Mil



PACKING STEP

Step 4:Take out EBV

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1.CHECK SIZE

2.CHECK QUANTITY

3. COATING QUALITY MUST BE GOOD, CAN’T BE
SCRATCHED.

1. 0= R~
2. FBGE B B E.
3 ERE R - REERENE.

Part#1198055 Hardware Bag, Parts, EBV

-1X

-6X
-2X
-4X
-1X
-4X
-1X
-1X

1075555

1149820
1151910
1149838
1149841
1149844
1149847
1153735

Cap, PP, Raw, 76.2mm X

67.3mm, Round

Plug, PP, 2.75", Round, Black

Plug, PP, 1.5", Round, Black

Bracket, Barrier, C1008, Light Brown
Bracket, Long Brace, Right, CR, Light Brown
Bracket, Wall Support, CR, Light Brown
Bracket, Long Brace, Left, CR, Light Brown
Bag,300mm x 240mm 2.76Mil



PACKING STEP

Step 5:Take out PLUG

PART# 156804
IO# EE|
1502627

Part# 1156804 Hardware Bag, Parts, EEI
-6X 1149817, Plug, PP, 2.75",
Round Foot, Black
-1X 1156936 Bag,502mm x 200mm
2.76mil

Step 6:Take out BARRIER

-2X 1148609 Weldment, Barrier,
Light Brown

-2X 1153724 Bag,780mm x570mm
2.76mil

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1.CHECK SIZE
2.CHECK QUANTITY

108 R

2. 194 E

General checking for coating:
1.Cross hatch test

2.Thickness of coating:80~120
3.Raw edge, sand grain, scratch is
unacceptable

4.Color should be same as sample

NHE R AR L

155 E AR

2.1 R R 1180~120

&Y & - JRE - GlfFEEICMA ] B
4 JZ R EEERHIARE



PACKING STEP

Step 7:Take out SWING

-1X 1200716 Swing, EN71", Green
-1X 1153743 Bag,820mm x 200mm 3mil

Step 8:Take out TUBE

-3X 1168564 Tubing, Round, MS, 2.75" x

20.81", 18GA, Light Brown

-3X 1168038 Bag,620mm x 120mm 2.76Mil

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

. CHECK SIZE
. Swing set assembly must support a force

of 850KG(1874LBS)

. Plastic and rubber parts shall be

U.V.stabilized shuch that they maintain a
level 9 or 10 after 400HRS

. Color should be same as sample

. HIERST
. KTHE
. EBEREEA00/NFUVILR B 104K

=57 11850KG(1874LBS)

General checking for coating:

. Cross hatch test

. Thickness of coating:80~120

. Raw edge, sand grain, scratch is

unacceptable

. Color should be same as sample

yﬂ% ARG

- A ERMNA

: k%/?ﬁlgr 7'780 ~120
: %7'3 2 i)

1. X%/?E@F'; [EtAIAE

ORI > B S 1CMA B2



PACKING STEP

Step 9:Take out Tube

-2X 1168557 Formed Tubing,

Round, Upper Curved Leg, Light Brown

-2X 1168038 Bag,620mm x 120mm
2.76Mil

Step 10:Take out Trapeze

-1X 1200714 Trapeze, EN71", Green
-1X 1153721 Bag,620mm x 170mm 3mil

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

General checking for coating:

Cross hatch test

Thickness of coating:80~120
Raw edge, sand grain, scratch is
unacceptable

Color should be same as sample

S(j‘k%/ﬁﬁﬁ{#lﬂ’]h% :

N =

ST = SRy
FERE FEWJSO 120
S evu R i RIE > B EICMAN T

=
KRR E AR

CHECK SIZE

Trapeze must support a force of 405lbs
Plastic and rubber parts shall be
U.V.stabilized shuch that they maintain a
level 9 or 10 after 400HRS

Color should be same as sample

o=

HIE R ~T
IR E &% 11405lbs
VAR MRE #5400/ NEEUVOLK B 104K



PACKING STEP

Step 11:Take out WELDMENT

-4X 1149814 Weldment, Inner Deck
Perimeter, Light Brown

-4X 1153728 Bag,1290mmx520mm
2.76mil

Step 12:Take out PAD

-1X 1177919 Pad, 95" x 22"

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

General checking for coating:
1.Cross hatch test

2.Thickness of coating:80~120
3.Raw edge, sand grain, scratch is
unacceptable

4.Color should be same as sample

N A ER A AT

1.5 E AR,

2. E R 2 /80~120

3EY > FE - RE  EHEEICM AT #7
4 &R EFEERHIAE

1. CHECK CARTON SIZE — JUST ALLOW * 3%
TOLERANCE

2. CHECK CARTON QUALITY — MUST BE SAME AS
APPROVAL SAMPLE

1. M EAAE R~ IE & Al #3%
2. QRAFHY A E R AR A



PACKING STEP
QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1. CHECK FOAM SIZE — JUST ALLOW * 3%
TOLERANCE

2. CHECK FOAM QUALITY — MUST BE SAME AS
APPROVAL SAMPLE

1. B PREERE R T L&A aliE 3%

2. PREEREHY AL E VEBRAZ I B — 1%

-2X 1194557 Insert, Hexacomb, 8" x 2" x 3"

Step 13:Take out FOAM
General checking for coating:

1.Cross hatch test

2.Thickness of coating:80~120
3.Raw edge, sand grain, scratch is
unacceptable

4.Color should be same as sample

XPERE RIS |

1.7 E AR

2 )5 REEH80~120

3.BH  FA > WK - BIfEEBICMA A2
4JE R ORI IAE

-1X 1148585 Formed Tubing, Round, Outer

Swing Turnbar, Light Brown
-1X 1153737 Bag,1400mm x 70mm 2.76mil
-1X 1168061 Pad, 1316mm x 193mm

Step 14:Take out Swing Turnbar



PACKING STEP

Step 15 :Take out Short Brace

-8X 1168549 Brace, Outer Deck,
Light Brown

-8X 1153741 Bag,540mm x 65mm
2.76Mil

Step 16:Take out Long Brace

-2X 1168552 Brace, Outer Deck, Long,
Light Brown
-2X 1153740 Bag,960mm x 65mm 2.76mil

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

General checking for coating:
1.Cross hatch test

2.Thickness of coating:80~120
3.Raw edge, sand grain, scratch is
unacceptable

4.Color should be same as sample

N A ER A AT

1.5 E AR,

2.)& 55 7980~120

3EY > FE - RE  EHEEICM AT #7
4 &R EFEERHIAE



PACKING STEP

Step 17:Take out PAD

-1X 1178007 Pad, 150mm x 150mm

Step 18:Take out WELDMENT

8y -
{v o : QQA\
."’tr

-2X 1148600 Weldment, Second Deck
Support, Light Brown
-2X 1153739 Bag,930mm x 170mm 2.76mil

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1. CHECK SIZE

2. CHECK QUANTITY

3. COATING QUALITY MUST BE GOOD , CAN'T BE
SCRATCHED.

1 & R

2. KR L E.

3 RSB R - ARG



PACKING STEP

Step 19:Take out WELDMENT

-1X 1148597 Weldment, Main Deck
Support, Light Brown
-1X 1153738 Bag,1750mm x 170mm
2.76mil

Step 20:Take out Handrail Support

-2X 1206804 Weldment, Handrail
Support, Light Brown

-2X 1153726 Bag,820mm x 160mm
2.76mil

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

General checking for coating:

1. Cross hatch test

2. Thickness of coating:80~120

3. Raw edge, sand grain, scratch is
unacceptable

4. Color should be same as sample

S A ARG LS

A AR

. JEREE80~120

3. B BE - RE > EGEEICMA BB

=

N7,

=
4. FEZOFEFREINE



PACKING STEP

Step 21:Take out Handrail Support

-2X 1206806 Weldment, Handrail
Support, 2nd, Light Brown

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

General checking for coating:
1.Cross hatch test

2.Thickness of coating:80~120
3.Raw edge, sand grain, scratch is
unacceptable

4.Color should be same as sample
NG R E IR -

1.7 AR

2 JERIEE80~120

3. & A WK - SpEELICMA a7
4 JE RO R EIARE

-2X 1153726 Bag,820mm x 160mm 2.76mil

Step 22:Take out TUBE

-1X 1168577 Tubing, Round MS, 2.75"x

94..5"x 18Ga, Light Brown, w/Stkr

-1X 1168040 Bag,2550mm x 120mm
2.76Mil



PACKING STEP

Step 25:Take out LEG

-2X 1168560 Formed Tubing, Round,
Lower Curved Leg, Light Brown
-2X 1168040 Bag,2550mm x 120mm
2.76Mil

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

General checking for coating:
1.Cross hatch test

2.Thickness of coating:80~120
3.Raw edge, sand grain, scratch is
unacceptable

4.Color should be same as sample
SRR B HIASES: -

1.7 AR

2. $EREE80~120
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LABEL CHECKING QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

Product ID:2001327
. _!_LEMM 1. CHECK SIZE
Model # 2. PLACE ON CORRECT POSITION
« Please refer towww lifetime.com for patent information
«Por favor refiérase & www.ifetime.com para AND STICK WELL .
informacién sobre los patentes -1X 1190220
«Veuillez-vous vous référez a wwwlifetime.com pour . 3. |ID# SHOULD BE UPDATE
information concernant les brevets Sticker, Product ID,
Inventory # Sequence, Kit ACCORDNIG TO SHIP DATE
1200763 1. AR~}
N . HHAtREMEH T HIE

— . FHRAS

BOX 1of 4

BOITE 1de 4

Sl -2X 1156129

Sticker, Box Series,
Shed, 1 of 4

BOX 10f 4

BOITE 1de 4

CAJA 1de 4




LABEL CHECKING

OVERSIZE:

This product requires a mechanical aid to it

WARNING

1185970

If the customers have any Warranty or Questions
about set up they can contact us on

1-300-219-540
or warrantycare@lifetime.com

-4X 1185970
Extremely Heavy
B&W Warning
Sticker

-1X Box Label

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1. CHECK SIZE

2. PLACE ON CORRECT POSITION
AND STICK WELL .

3. |D# SHOULD BE UPDATE
ACCORDNIG TO SHIP DATE

1. &R

2. BE{EIEHENL B A

3. HFAtr R REH 57 H A
GEIVERIEE



LABEL CHECKING

MODEL 90830

81483 81396 7

1140653

Bunnings F/L: 3321651
Sandleford item no: MPS160

Description: Everest Play Set

9 '321 33863H

39670

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1. CHECK SIZE

2. PLACE ON CORRECT POSITION
AND STICK WELL .

3. |D# SHOULD BE UPDATE

_AX 1140653 Barcode ACCORDNIG TO SHIP DATE

sticker
1. HIZE R~
2. BETEIEMEALE. A5
3. HiAtREREH 5T HE
GEIVET
-1X sticker



LABEL CHECKING

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1. CHECK SIZE
2. PLACE ON CORRECT POSITION
AND STICK WELL .
3. ID# SHOULD BE UPDATE
-1X 1187514 Sticker, ACCORDNIG TO SHIP DATE
Model, No UPC, Green

1. &R

2. HE{EIEHENL B G2

3. HFAtr R REH 57 H A
GEIVERIEE



LABEL CHECKING

THIS PRODUCT IS INTENDED FOR USE
BY CHILDREN FROM AGES 3 TO 12 AND
IS FOR RESIDENTIAL USE ONLY.
On-site adult supervision should be
%uwded for children of all ages.

e maximum number of occupants that
may safely use the entire Izlllvset is10
with a maximum weight ot 1000 pounds

4dkg).
IS prloducl is intended for outdoor
n

use only.
Risk of %eriuus head injury or death due
to falls from equipment placed over hard

surfaces.
Risk of using helmets and other items
that can wrap around a child’s neck,
hecome entanEIed or entrapped by the
equipment, and lead to strangulation
or death.

Lifetime Products, Inc. P

CE PRODUIT EST CONCU POUR L'USAGE
PAR DES ENFANTS AGES DE 3 A 12 ANS. CE
PRODUIT EST RESERVE SEULEMENT A UN
USAGE PERSONNEL. e
La supervision d'un adulte devyait étre
assuree pour enfants de tous ages.
Il ne devrait jamais ¥ avoir plus de 10
occupants dans toute l'aire de jeu et le _
poids combine des occupants ne devrait
as dlépasser 454 kg ( Ih).
e produit est congu pour usage en
exterieurs seulement

* Risque de hlessures graves 3 la téte ou de

ort dues a des chufes de I'equipement
mis sur une surface dure.
Risque de porter les casques et autres
articles qui peuvent enrouler aytour dy cou
d'un enfant, devenir enchevetres ou pieges
parl eampemem. et causer I'etranglement
oumort.

t Center, Bldg. D-11 # Clearfield, UT

ESTE PRODUCTO ES PARA NINOS DE 3 A
12 ANOS DE EDAD. ESTE PRODUCTO ES
SOLO PARA USO RESIDENCIAL.

Debe existir supervision de un adulto en
el lugar para nirios de todas las edades.
El mayor nimero de ocupantes que
puede usar de manera segura todo el 10
deiuegu £s SBiS CON LN Peso no mayor a
454 kg (1000 ibras). .

Este producto esta disefiado sélo para
uso en exteriores,

* Riesgo de una lesion craneal grave o de

muerte debido a las caidas de equipo
ubicado en superficies duras.
Riesgo de llevar yelmos y otros articulos
fue pueden envolver el cuello de un
nino, devenir enredados o atrapados
por el equipo, y causar estrangulacion

o muerte 1197685_B
§/27/2018

QUALITY CHECKING POINTS

1. CHECK SIZE

2. PLACE ON CORRECT POSITION
AND STICK WELL .

3. Test the viscosity

1. HIE R~
2. RE1F IERE( B JEZE
3. HIERE M

-1X 1197685 _B-Sticker,
Playground, Age 3-12-
10x1000 Ibs, en, fr, es-2019



How the product conforms to the relevant national st



Directive 2009/48/EC, Harmonized standards
EN 71 PT.1-14+A1:2018 MECHANICAL HAZARDS (1-7)

EN 71 PT.2-20 FLAMMABILITY
EN 71-3:2019 HEAVY METALS

EN 71-3:2019+A1:2021 HEAVY METALS
EN 71 PT.8: 18 CLAUSE 5 WARNINGS AND LABELLING

REACH EC No 1907/2006 - SVHC
Third Party Test Report

Declaration of Conformity

T

CCONSUMER PRODUCTS SERVICES DIVISION VERITAS

LIFETIME PRODUCTS INC
Technical Report: (8522)228-0080 September 01, 2022
Date Received: August 16, 2022 Page 1 of 18
MELINDA COLE
LIFETIME PRODUCTS INC
FREEPORT CENTER BLDG, D12
CLEARFIELD, UT 84016-0010
UNITED STATES
Sample Description: PLAYSET ADVENTURE TOWER, EARTHTONE
Vendor: NA Sample Size: 1
Manutacturer: DONGGUAN L'S GIANT METAL  Style No(s): 90830
PRODUCTS CO.. LTD
Buyer: LIFETIME PRODUCTS INC. SKN/SKU No.: NA
Labeled Age Grade: FROM AGES 3 TO 12 PO No.: NA
Appropriate Age Grade:  FROM 3 TO 12 YEARS OF AGE Rl #: 90830
Client Specified Age ~ NOT SPECIFIED Country of Origin: CHINA
Grade:
Tested Age Grade: FROM 3 TO 12 YEARS OF AGE Assortment No.: ‘A
UPC Code: NA Test Starting Date: AUGUST 16, 2022
Test Finished Date: ‘SEPTEMBER 01, 2022
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The sample(s) MEET the following requirement(s):

Labeling requirements of “CE marking, manufacturer/ Importer name and address, and product identification”
under “Directive 2009/48/EC Safety of Toy".

The mechanical and physical properties requirements of the tested subclauses of the European Standerd,
“Safety of toys", EN71: Part 12014+A1:2018, clauses 17.

The flammabilty requirements of the European Standard *Safety of Toys”, EN 71: Part 2: 2020,

The migration of centain elements in Category ll - Scraped off toy material requirements of the European
Standard, “Safety of Toys", EN 71 Part 3: 2019.

The migration of centain elements In Category Il - Scraped off toy material requirements of the European
Standard, “Safety of Toys", EN 71 Part 3: 20184A12021.

Bureau Veehas Shorshen Co. Lid
23F. Bock A 14 5F . Bos & Wrieta
e Henstuusig ldirmal
Pk X S Dt Srurhen

Tet 88 150 188205
Fac 05728 26118208

LIFE E

EU Declaration of Conformity
Products covered by this Declaration:

Adventure Tower Playset
Model(s) 90830

Lifetime Europe SAS
77 Boulevard Vauban
59000 Lille, France

We, Lifetime Products hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the product
listed has been tested and conforms in accordance with the requirements set out in
Article 10 and Annex |l of Directive 2009/48/EC and therefore is in conformity with the
relevant Union h ion Directive 2009/48/EC on the safety of toys.

Object of the declaration (product image):

UFETIMEEUROPE SAS 77 BOULEVARD VAUBAN  SSODOUILLE  FRANCE  www.lifetime.com



https://www.lifetime.com/Image/GetFile?name=90830DoCGCC2022
https://www.lifetime.com/Image/GetFile?name=90830ENTestReportGCC2022

Addresses of manufacture and storage pl



Manufacture

DONG GUAN L"S GIANT METAL PRODUCTS CO., LTD (Lai's)
NO.412, SOUTH TANGXIA AVE,TANGXIA TOWN
DONGGUAN,GUANGDONG PROVINCE, CHINA

Storage Places

Hellmann Worldwide Logistics Limited
Unit 1

Burton Gateway Road

Barton Under Needwood

Burton upon Trent

DE13 8FL

United Kingdom

LNP
7 Rue Raoul Follereau, 59390 Lys-lez-Lannoy
FRANCE




Design and Manufacture of Product



Bill Of Materials

Number Name Product Part ID|Quantity | Unit Number Name Product Part ID| Quantity |  Unit Number Name Product Part ID | Quantity | Unit Number Name
90830 Playset, Adve nture TOWE r’ Ea I'thtone 1168061 Pad, Corrugated, 1316mm x 193mm 1 Each 1168041 Bag, PE, 1450mm x 180mm, 2.76mil 1 Each 1127313 Bolt, Button, With Shoulder, .25" - 20x 1.
1140653 Sticker, Model UPC, Standard 16 |Each 1168549 Brace, Outer Deck Short, Light Brown bWz B Each 1168042 Bag, PE, 670mm x 100mm, 2.76mil L [Fach S Bolbfsocke feapPobik
- — - 1168492 Blister Pack, Hardware, DYG DYG 1 Each 1127316 Bolt, Button, With Shoulder, .25"
1156129 Sticker, Box Series, 1 of 4 2 Each 1168552 Brace, Outer Deck, Long, Light Brown DzV 2 Each 1029385 Washer, Domed Countersink, 1/4", PP H 2 Each 1142833 Bolt, BH, 5/16" - 18x 2"
1156130 Sticker, Box Series, 2 of 4 2 Each 1168557 Formed Tubing, Round Upper Curved Leg, Light Brown EMO 2 Each 1079052 Screw, Pan, #14- 20x 1" cuz 2 Each 1167872 Washer, Fender, 3/8", Grade 2 Steel
1156132 Sticker, Box Series, 4of 4 2 Each 1168560 Formed Tubing, Round Lower Curved Leg, Light Brown CBG 2 Each 1127316 Bolt, Button, With Shoulder, .25" - 20 2.75" DXZ 9 |Each 1204014|  Bolt, Shoulder, 1/4" - 20x 1.75", G2, Clear Zin
1178771 Pallet, 4-Way, Soft Wood, 96" x 40" 1 Each 1168564 Tubing, Round, MS, 2.75" x 20.81", 18GA, Light Brown EMM 3 Each 1142833 Bolt, BH, 5/16" - 18 x 2" DZR 6 Each 1204017 Nut, Barrel, .25" - 20, Clear Zinc
1185970 Sticker, Warning, Extremely Heavy, Bunnings, 5.25 x 4.75 8 Each 1177918 Box, DST, 95" x 22" x 6-7/16" 1 Each 1204017 Nut, Barrel, .25" - 20, Clear Zinc BTS 9 |Each 1208447 Washer, Flat, .430", Steel, Clear Zinc
1189916 Kit, Playset, Slide 1 Each 1177919 Pad, 95" x 22" 1 Each 1208459 Bolt, BH, 5/16"-18 x 3.5", Clear Zinc 2 Each 1208459 Bolt, BH, 5/16"-18 x 3.5", Clear Zinc
1192215 Sticker, Warning, 16.1 to 40kg "Requires Two Person Lift" 4 Each 1178007 Pad, Corrugated, 150mm x 150mm 1 Each 300095 Nut, Cap, 5/1:5" -18 — AAN 16 |Fach 30009 NEESp 5/1:5" - =
1200757 Kit, Playset, Plastic Parts 90830, Box 3 1187514 Sticker, Product ID, Green, China, Patent 1 Each ?;Zgzgz BOIt';:::;’}“éi?;,::i’;? 25 AAl;'; i ::z: x%iz Zt:,lré;‘:::;:,i;zzi"-.?ail,: 5,,
1151924 Panel, Playset Barrier, HDPE, 25.5" x 32.2", Putty DYC 2 Each 1190220 Sticker, Kit ID, Sequence, Lifetime 1 Each 1168494 Blister Pack, Hardware, EBY EBY 1 Each 8000163 Bolt, Button, .3125" - 18x 1.25"
1151946 Panel, Climbing Wall, HDPE, 59" x 28", Tabernacle Taupe DzY 2 Each 1194557 Insert, Hexacomb, 8" x 2" x 3" 2 Each 1079052 Screw, Pan, #14- 20x 1" cuz 12 |Each 8000366 Bolt, Button, .3125" - 18x 3.25"
1156131 Sticker, Box Series, 3 of 4 2 Each 1195050 Hardware Bag, Green Steering Wheel, Caps 1 Each 1204014 Bolt, Shoulder, 1/4" - 20x 1.75", G2, Clear Zinc DXS 12 |[Each 8000412 Bolt, Button, .3125" - 18x 1"
1170502 Sticker, Instruction, Playset, Tools Required 1 Each 1149808 Steering Wheel, HDPE, Green EIT 1 Each 1204017 Nut, Barrel, .25" - 20, Clear Zinc BTS 41 |Each 8000522 Screw, Pan, #14- 14x .75"
1171352 Panel, Climbing Wall Door, HDPE, 59" x 28", Tabernacle Taupe EAF 2 Each 1150197 Cap, Steering Wheel, Swing Set, Green CAA 1 Each 1168496 Blister Pack, Hardware, DYH DYH 1 |Each 8002027 Washer, Flat .25"
1171354 Panel, Climbing Window, HDPE, 59" x 28", Tabernacle Taupe D2z 4 |[Each 1151913 Clicker, Steering Wheel, Swing Set, Black cAB 1 Each 1127312  Bolt, Button, With Shoulder, .25 - 20 1.15" DXX 16 [Each 1877916 Pad, CorrugatedIADHIATAE
1178771 Pallet, 4-Way, Soft Wood, 96" x 40" 1 Each 1197696 Hardware Bag, Climbing Grips 1 Each 1127316 Bolt, Button, With Shoulder, .25" - ZD.x 2.75' DXZ 13 Each 1177917 Box, DST, 95" x 16-1/8" x 6-5/8"
- — - 1208447 Washer, Flat, .430", Steel, Clear Zinc cvz 31 Each 1178007 Pad, Corrugated, 150mm x 150mm
1179020 Box, LDST, 95" x 39" x 15-5/8' 1 Each 1198055 Hardware Bag, Parts, EBV EBV 1 Each 300095 Nut, Cap, 5/16" - 18 AAN 5 Each 1181697 | Formed Tubing, Round, Roof Support, Green, FAA
1179022 Pad, Corrugated, 41-7/16" x 31-1/4" 4 Each 1075555 Cap, PP, 76.2mm x 67.3mm, Round, Black CSD 1 Each 8000162 Bolt, Button, .3125" - 18x .75" ARN 6 Each 1190220 Sticker, Kit ID, Sequence, Lifetime.
1179027 Box, Spacer, 23-5/8" x 2-5/8" x 14-15/16" 2 Each 1149820 Plug, PP, 2.75", Round, Black DWR 6 Each 1168519 Blister Pack, Hardware, DYJ DY) 1 |[Each 1194554 Insert, Hexacomb, 7-3/4" x 1-5/8" x 2"
1179599 Cap, Roof, HDPE, Forest Green, EWX EWX 1 Each 1149838 Bracket, Barrier, C1008, Light Brown EBT 4 Each 1127314 Bolt, Socket Cap, .25" - 20 x 3" DSA 20 |Each 1194555 Insert, Hexacomb, 7-3/4" x 2" x 2-3/4"
1179601 Panel, Roof, HDPE, Forest Green DXP 4 Each 1149841 Bracket, Long Brace, Right, CR, Light Brown DZU 1 Each 1167872 Washer, Fender, 3/8", Grade 2 Steel ENG 64 |Each 1194556 Insert, Hexacomb, 7-1/2" x 4" x 1-1/2"
1185970 Sticker, Warning, Extremely Heavy, Bunnings, 5.25 x 4.75 4 Each 1149844 Bracket, Wall Support, CR, Light Brown DZS 4 Each 1208447 Washer, Flat, .430", Steel, Clear Zinc cvz 8 Each 1194640 Blister Pack, Hardware, EBW.
1190220 Sticker, Kit ID, Sequence, Lifetime 1 |Each 1149847 Bracket, Long Brace, Left, CR, Light Brown DZT 1 Each 8000162 Bolt, Button, .3125" - 18 x..75" ARN 20 [Each 1208447 Washer,
1190648 Deck, HDPE, 73.68" x 37.34" x .692", Almond DYB 2 |ach 1151910 Plug, PP, 1.5", Round, Black EAI 2 Each ’ﬁgﬁ 2:‘;:”;;:: Haalrf; aris :ClA ’;S:z f E:z: &z%%zss = ;::T?Ea 152/51 : 1312 —
1205365 Sticker, Marketing, "Instructions located in box", E-F-S 1 Each 1198080 | Tubing, Round, MS, 2.75" x 94.5", 18GA, Light Brown, Sticker DXB 1 Each 1204017 Nut, Barrel, .25" - 20, Clear Zinc BTS 20 |Each 1194653 Blister Pack, Hardware, DYI
1207852 Box, DST, 95-3/8" x 39-5/8" x 15-5/8", Printed, Kraft 1 Each 1200714 Assembly, Trapeze EN71 20", Green GCA 1 Each 300095 Nut, Cap, 5/16" - 18 AAN 28 |Each 1127312|_ Bolt, Button, With Shoulder, .25" - 20x 1.15"
1209110 Instruction, Manual, 90830 1 Each 1200716 Swing, EN71, 58", Green GBZ 1 Each 1168531 Hardware Bag, Anchor, Shipwell, EMF EMF 1 Each 1204017 Nut, Barrel, .25" - 20, Clear Zinc
1200763 Kit, Playset, Metal Parts EN71, Box 1 1 Each 1206804 Weldment, Handrail Support, Light Brown DXI 2 Each 1164133 Bar, Round, MS, .5" x 21.75" EMH 1 Each 1208447 Washer, Flat, .430", Steel, Clear Zinc
1148585 Formed Tubing, Round, Outer Swing Turnbar, Light Brown DWL 1 Each 1206806 Weldment, Handrail Support, 2nd, Light Brown DXO 2 Each 1164165 Anchor, Playground, MS, Galvanized EMG 2 Each 300095 Nut, Cap, 5/16" - 18
1148597 Weldment, Main Deck Support, Light Brown DwT 1 [Each 1207850 Box, DST, 96" x 22-1/2" x 6-7/16", Printed, Kraft 1 Each 1164169 Cable, Galy Steel Wire, 3/32" 27", Gray 2 [Each 8000162 Bolt, Button, .31
1148600 Weldment, Second Deck Support, Light Brown DWS 2 Each 1200767 Kit, Playset, Metal Parts EN71, Box 2 1 Each 1164170 Sleeve, Cable, .165" x 625", Raw 2 Each 8000163 ?olt’ Button, 312 S
- - - — 1165514 | Bracket, U-Bolt Clamp w/ 2 Nuts, Forged Steel, Galv 2 Each 1195788 Blister Pack, Hardware, Roof, FZO
1148609 Weldment, Barrier, Light Brown DZW 2 Each 1140359 Formed Tubing, Round, Hand Rail, Light Brown DXE 4 Each 1165515 Nut, Hex, Max .7 I 3 Fach 1127313 Bolt, Button, With Shoulder, .25" - 20 15"
1149814 Weldment, Inner Deck Perimeter, Light Brown DWU 4 Each 1149829 Weldment, Arched Rung Climber, Green EAJ 4 Each 1165763 Cap, Wire, AL, .125" x .300", Round, Raw 2 |Each 1127315 Bolt, Button, with Shoulder, .25" - 20X 3.5"
1153721 Bag, PE, 620mm x 170mm, 3mil 1 Each 1149832 Weldment, Climbing Handle for 1.25" Tube, Green DYA 3 Each 1167872 Washer, Fender, 3/8", Grade 2 Steel ENG 2 Each 1195408 Cap, PP, .636" x .415", Round, Black
1153724 Bag, PE, 780mm x 570mm, 2.76mil 2 Each 1149835 Weldment, Climbing Handle for 2.75" Tube, Green DXF 3 Each 1168042 Bag, PE, 670mm x 100mm, 2.76mil 1 Each 1208447 Washer, Flat, .430", Steel, Clear Zinc
1153724 Bag, PE, 780mm x 570mm, 2.76mil 2 Each 1151962 | Bracket, Swingbar Attachment, CR, Light Brown, With Logo DWN 2 Each 1168541 Blister Pack, Hardware, DYF DYF 1 |Each 500013 Spacer, PE, .5" x.5938"
1153725 Bag, PE, 380mm x 450mm, 3mil 1 |Each 1151990 Bracket, Swingbar End, CR, Light Brown, With Logo DwQ 2 Each 1127316 Bolt, Button, With Shoulder, .25" - 20x 2.75" DXz 19 |Each 1198053 Blister Pack, Hardware, DYL
1153726 Bag, PE, 820mm x 160mm, 2.76mil 2 Each 1153722 Bag, PE, 2350mm x 70mm, 2.76mil 2 Each 1152600 Wrench, Allen, 3/16" .).( 4.75" w/Countersink EEO 2 Each 1127312 Bolt, Button, With Shorllder, .25"-20x '1I.15"
1153728 Bag, PE, 1290mm x 520mm, 2.76mil 4 |Each 1153723 Bag, PE, 320mm x 120mm, 2.76mil 2 Fach ;ﬁg ::IttBBa::tEoln zz 12:° i'::’lz;;‘ BATSSI 169 E:i: ﬁzzgi B°"x::h”:se;;$‘e:; 2'/': LS
1153734 Bag, PE, 400mm x 220mm, 2mil 1 Each 1153727 Bag, PE, 330mm x 170mm, 2.76mil 2 Each 8000163 Bolt, Button, .3125" - 18x 1.25" ARX 8 Each 1204017 Nut, Barrel, 25" - 20, Clear Zi
1153735 Bag, PE, 300mm x 240mm, 2.76mil 1 |[Each 1153729 Bag, PE, 570mm x 145mm, 2.76mil 8 Each 1168562 Weldment, Short Swingbar, Light Brown EMIN 1 |Each 1208447 Washer, Flat, .430", Steel, ClearZi
1153737 Bag, PE, 1400mm x 70mm, 2.76mil 1 Each 1153730 Bag, PE, 1150mm x 55mm, 2.76mil 4 Each 1168579 | Tubing, Round, MS, 2.75" x 20.81", 18GA, Light Brown EML 1 Each 300095 Nut, Cap, 5/16" - 18
1153738 Bag, PE, 1750mm x 170mm, 2.76mil 1 Each 1153732 Bag, PE, 520mm x 140mm, 2.76mil 5 Each 1168581| Formed Tubing, Round, 2.75" x 94.5", Light brown DWY 3 Each 8000163 Bolt, Button, .3125" - 18 x 1.25"
1153739 Bag, PE, 930mm x 170mm, 2.76mil 2 Each 1153733 Bag, PE, 1440mm x 65mm, 2.76mil 4 Each 1168587 Truss, Swing Set, Light Brown bXxa 4 |Each 8000412 Bolt, Button, .3125" - 18x 1"
1153740 Bag, PE, 960mm x 65mm, 2.76mil 2 [Each 1153736 Bag, PE, 140mm x 104mm, Smil 1 Each 1168736 Hardware Bag, Spare Parts, EAL EAL 1 [Each 8000522 Serew, Pan, SR,
1153741 Bag, PE, 540mm x 65mm, 2.76mil 4 |Each 1153743 Bag, PE, 820mm x 200mm, 3mil 1 Each 1079052 Screw, Pan, #14-20x 1" Cuz 2 |Each 1200716, Swing,
- - 1126915 Bolt, Shoulder, 1/4-20X .75", G2 DWX 1 Each 1207851| Box, DST, 96" x 16-5/8" x 6-5/8", Printed, Kraft
1153741 Bag, PE, 540mm x 65mm, 2.76mil 4 |Each 1156937 Bag, PE, 300mm x 150mm, 2mil 1 Each 1127312 Bolt, Button, With Shoulder, .25" - 20 x 1.15" DXX 1 |Each 1209766 Weldment, Guardrail, Left, Green
1153743 Bag, PE, 820mm x 200mm, 3mil 1 Each 1167722 Weldment, Swing Bar, Short, Light Brown CBO 1 Each 1209772 Weldment, Guardrail, Right, Green
1156804 Hardware Bag, Parts, EEI EEI 1 Each 1167979 Hardware Bag, Pendulums, ENQ ENQ 1 Each 1209774
1156936 Bag, PE, 502mm x 200mm, 2.76mil 1 |Each 1144352 Assembly, Pendulum, DZQ DzZQ 6 Each 1209778 Formed Tt
1168038 Bag, PE, 620mm x 120mm, 2.76mil 5 Each 1156937 Bag, PE, 300mm x 150mm, 2mil 1 Each
1168040 Bag, PE, 2550mm x 120mm, 2.76mil 3 Each 1168038 Bag, PE, 620mm x 120mm, 2.76mil 1 Each
1168039 Bag, PE, 2150mm x 230mm, 2.76mil 1 Each
1168040 Bag, PE, 2550mm x 120mm, 2.76mil 3 Each




10 ] ] 7 [ ] I 5 | 4 | 3 | 2 1
56 181550 FOIZ10-000 g Subassembly, ¢ Fiece &lide |
55 500013 509013 i Spocer, .52 x Bf] .55 4
54 127315 FRIZ153-002 F Bolt, Button, with Sheculder, .25" - 20 x 3.3" E]
G 53 121313 PRG35 -008 E Balt, 1/4-20 K |5 W ihoulder 1 g
5 195408 PRIIGd-E19 A Cap, PP, _B3&" K . 415" Hound, Hlack 2
ol [aledl PROST]- 1201 il Formed Tubing. Reund. Bool Suporl, Row 4
50 165764 PLIOYE- 500 [ subsysfem, Amcher, Advenfure Tower, shipwell |
49 177443 PDITG4-550 & ASSEMELY, ROOF |
48 d000412 a00041¢ A Bolf, bh 2ine 5/06 & | [l
47 195935 PROET ] -59¢ ! Handle, Climbing Dome Grip 2
[ 161872 CAD-0288505 B Washer, Fender, 378", Grode 2 Sleel [
g 127314 PRIZI53-007 E Balt. [/4-20 K 3 WiShculder 21
F [] 073052 PLOTE0- 53'* ] Screw, |4 x | Tek, Fhil, Fan [ F
43 A000134 i [l BOLT. BH. 5716 - |8 K [, 19 [
[H 131427 PROET -."]3| ] Bolft, Shoulder, Yellow fine, [44-90 % 400" G2 |
4l 4000163 a00biss H BOLT, AH, 5/16 - 148 X 1.250 | 4
40 137044 PLOBYI-530 C Bolt. Shoulder, 144" - 20 5 |.75", G2, Row [IF]
19 12731¢ 1127312 I BOLT.I/4-20 K [.15" LONG WS SHOULDER 20
18 BOO00I6Z 200016 E BOLT, AH &5/1&-18 ¥ T&D 3k
37 126903 PODRII-B17 A lug, PP, Black, & 15", Round Foef 4
3b [ELEED FLI09G-4023 D anel, Climbing Wall, HOPE. 5900 x 2307, Window 4
15 [IETEEF PLRI09G-9022 [+ angl, Climbing Wall with Door, HOPE, 59" x ZB* ]
E 34 | 38747 PLOBYI-G02 I Nall, Rock Climbing, FODPE, 59in x Z28in 2 E
33 190334 PROBYI-817 [+ ek, HOPE, T3 68" x %7, 34" g 657" 2
3¢ | 36 /6 PLOB | -G08 I Panel, Playset Barrier, HOPE, 25.5" 5 32, 70" Raw ]
31 199054 PLI3TI-T00¢ A Subsysiem, Swing Bar, Adv Tower, Shipwell NIl |
30 Z0801°¢ PO IG4-500 A Assembly, Lodder, Strcight, Row | -
] 142838 PROGTI-5T0 [ Assembly, Steering Wheel, Swing 5et |
28 16439 PLIOGS- 105 A Tubing, Reund, M5, 215" x ¢O. 81", [AGA 3
] 137721 POOTED-215 | Washer, Flal, _430°, Zteal, Raw ELA
2b 0ess 300095 Hut, Cap, S/16" - 18 T4
D 25 4000366 000366 BOLT, BH S/1&-18 % 3.:5 = D
24 Q52673 1052673 Hut, Barrel, 25" - 70, Raw 91
£3 [IEXEIE FRISI53-005 I Bolf, [44-20 K 2. {5 Stoulder id
22 126419 POOBTI-811 A Flug, PP, Black, # 75", FRound E]
Ml 145855 POOATI-1997 4 Brockei, Borrier, CI0CE, Raw 4
20 [EFGIE POOBTI- 110 A Weldment, Barrier, Row 2
15 [ENELE PLHOATI-RIAS B Broce, Outer Deck, Lorg, Raw &
18 [EFETH FROSTT- 1418 i Brocket, Long Brace, Left, CR, Han |
I 4824 PLOBTI- 1218 A Brockei, Long Brace, Fight, CH 6 How |
[ I R PLROBTI-S18T g Brace, Qufer Deck, How [ ]
|5 A445]| FROBTI-3128 ] Brockel, Waoll Support, CR, Raw A4
14 | 6846 FROSTI-T16E A Formed Tubing, Naynd, Hand Rail, Faw E]
13 RN FLOSTI- 1400 g Truss, Swing Set, Raw 4
K 208038 FOII6&-300 A Weldment, Guardrai Lefi, How |
TT U] PLT T a-duiy A Weldment, Luararal Fight, kWaw T
10 128327 PROGTI- 1657 A Weldment, Climbing Hardle for 1.25" Tube, Raw 3
49 | #6566 PRROATI - | ARG A Weldment, Climbing Hardle for 7 75" Tube, Row 1 3
4 ¢058610 Phosll- 1901 o Weldment, Hamdrail Support, Jnd, Raw i
B T 205858 FOOSTI - 190§ C We |dmenl, Hamdrail Support, Haw 2 _|B
f | #6648 FOOSTI- 1255 B We dment, Inmer Deck Ferimeter, Fow E]
5 26856 FROETL- 1504 [ Welduent, Second Deck Suppar®, Haw Fd
4 [FLEEY PROET]-|2ed A Weldment, Main Deck Svgppert, Row |
E] 164231 FRIO%S-104 A tormed Tubing, Round, 275" » 20 8" FHow |
2 164236 FLID9%- 1038 A Tubing, Round, WS, Z.75° x 44.5", [1&GA | |
| 164238 FRID95-1015 [ Farmed Tubing, Round, 7.75° 1 94.5", FRow 3
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